

CITY OF JERSEY CITY OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

CITY HALL | 280 GROVE STREET | JERSEY CITY, NJ 07302 P: 201 547 5500 | F: 201 547 5442



STEVEN M. FULOP MAYOR OF JERSEY CITY

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE Nov. 10, 2014 **Contact:** Jennifer Morrill Press Secretary 201-547-4836 201-376-0699

Fulop Administration to Finalize Consolidation of Parking Authority; Measure To Save Taxpayers \$850,000 Annually Merger Preserves All Enforcement Positions and Reduces Redundant Administrative and Managerial Costs

JERSEY CITY – **Mayor Steven M. Fulop** announced today that the administration will move forward with the dissolution of the Jersey City Parking Authority, a measure that will save taxpayers \$850,000 annually by merging the autonomous agency with existing city departments. The administration will ask the City Council to untable and vote on the ordinance to dissolve the Parking Authority and merger of functions into city government at their meeting Wednesday night.

The Parking Authority will become a division within the Department of Public Safety, and there will be no reduction of jobs within the enforcement and operations division. Streamlining of operations will take place at the management level, with a reduction of duplicative services and associated costs.

"We are moving forward with a campaign promise and our goal of reducing duplicative functions and costly agencies, thereby increasing efficiency in the delivery of services," said **Mayor Fulop**. "Dissolution of the Parking Authority will not only save the taxpayers significantly, but will also create greater accountability and transparency."

The merger will save the city \$850,000 annually – \$650,000 in redundant management costs and \$200,000 in healthcare costs – beginning with fiscal year 2015 that commences January 1, 2015. Also, the Parking Authority provides a full pension and lifetime health benefits for employees after 15 years of service, which is antiquated and has led to costly structures. By merging with the City, 25 years of service will be required to receive those benefits.

While enforcement will be handled under the Department of Public Safety, many of the administrative functions such as payroll and the administration of health benefits would be absorbed by the City staff already performing these duties. The maintenance of Parking Authority lots, for example, will be performed by the City's Department of Public Works.

(more)

"After a thorough review and analysis of the consolidation, we are moving forward with the measure of dissolving the Parking Authority and streamlining services," said **Council President Rolando Lavarro, Jr.** "This preserves jobs within the enforcement division, which was an important factor, while reducing costly redundancies in management and administration. We look forward to a streamlined, more efficient parking enforcement operation."

Policy changes that will take place to create a more efficient department include no longer operating as a five day work week, but rather a 24 hour -7 day a week enforcement operation under the authority of Public Safety Director James Shea.

"We look forward to building a strong parking enforcement division within the Department of Public Safety that addresses the needs of our residents and taxpayers," said **Director Shea**. "Many of the services performed by parking enforcement officers are closely related to public safety, which will be enhanced by having a 24 hours/7 days a week enforcement operation."

The administration is also in the process of merging the Jersey City Incinerator Authority into the Department of Public Works.

All media inquiries should be directed to Jennifer Morrill, Press Secretary to Mayor Steven M. Fulop at 201-547-4836 or 201-376-0699. ////